things) provided that, if a majority of the whole Council of a Borough agree to petition, and the Council thereupon petition, The King for the alteration of the boundaries of the Wards of the Borough without any alteration of their number, the provisions of the said Section 30 of The Municipal Corporations Act, 1882, shall apply so far as applicable:

And whereas a majority of the whole Council of the County Borough of Salford did, on the 9th day of May, 1919, agree to petition, and the Council of the said Borough thereupon petitioned, His Majesty for the alteration of the boundaries of the Wards of the said Borough:

And whereas His Majesty was pleased by His Order in Council of the 30th day of May, 1919, to refer the Petition of the said Council to a Committee of His Privy Council:

And whereas His Majesty was pleased, by His Order in Council of the 11th day of July, 1919, to approve the Report of the said Committee to the effect that, no Petition having been presented against a compliance with the prayer of the said Petition within the time limited by Statute in that behalf, it rested with the Secretary of State to appoint a Commissioner to prepare a Scheme in accordance with the provisions of the said Section 30 of The Municipal Corporations Act, 1882:

And whereas on the 29th day of June, 1920, the Right Honourable Edward Shortt, one of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, did appoint Edward Henry Chapman, Esquire, Barrister-at-Law, a Commissioner to prepare a Scheme for carrying into effect the prayer of the said Petition:

And whereas by Section 30 (5) of The Municipal Corporations Act, 1882, it is provided that, in case of alteration of Wards, the Commissioner shall so apportion among the altered Wards the Councillors for those Wards as to provide for their continuing to represent as large a number as possible of their former constituents:

And whereas the said Commissioner has accordingly prepared the following Scheme, dated the 7th day of May, 1921:---

SCHEME FOR THE PURPOSE OF DE-TERMINING THE BOUNDARIES OF AND APPORTIONING THE COUN-CILLORS AMONG THE WARDS OF THE COUNTY BOROUGH OF SAL-FORD.

> MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS ACTS, 1882 AND 1893.

County Borough of Salford.

"Whereas Her late Majesty Queen Victoria was pleased, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in Her by The Municipal Corporations Act, 1882, to fix the number of wards into which the County Borough of Salford should be thenceforth divided, and to order and direct that the said County Borough should be divided into sixteen Wards, which Order was made on the ninth day of May, 1892:

1892: "And whereas, on the twenty-third day of May, 1892, the Right Honourable Henry Matthews, one of Her said Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, did, in pursuance of the thirtieth Section of the said Act, duly warrant and appoint Charles Neve Creswell, Esquire, Barrister-at-Law, to be a Commissioner to prepare a Scheme for determining the Boundaries of the Wards of the County Borough of Salford and for apportioning the Councillors among them, as in the said Act provided and directed.

provided and directed. "And whereas on the twenty-first day of June, 1892, the said Charles Neve Creswell did, in pursuance of the said Warrant of Appointment, thereby determine the boundaries of the said sixteen Wards into which the said County Borough should be divided and did number and name the said Wards and did, in further pursuance of the said Act and by virtue of the powers vested in him by the said Warrant of Appointment, thereby assign and apportion three Councillors to each and every of the said sixteen Wards.

"And whereas" on the fifth day of August, 1892, Her said Majesty, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, did approve the said Scheme of the said Commissioner and did order the same to be published in the London Gazette, and the said Scheme was so published accordingly.

accordingly. "And whereas on the ninth day of May, 1919, the Council of the County Borough of Salford did present to His Majesty the King in Council a humble Petition praying under the provisions of The Municipal Corporations Acts, 1882 and 1893, for an alteration of the Boundaries of the said Wards of the said Borough so determined as aforesaid.

"And whereas on the eleventh day of July, 1919, His Majesty was pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to approve the appointment by a Secretary of State of a Commissioner to prepare a Scheme in accordance with the provisions of the 30th Section of The Municipal Corporations Act, 1882.

The Municipal Corporations Act, 1882. "And whereas on the twenty-ninth day of June, 1920, the Right Honourable Edward Shortt, one of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, did, in pursuance of the thirtieth Section of The Muncipal Corporations Act, 1882, as amended by the second Section of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1893, appoint Edward Henry Chapmun, Esquire, Barrister-at-Law, in the room of Stephen Philpot Low, Esquire, Barrister-at-Law, resigned, to be a Commissioner to prepare a Scheme for carrying into effect the prayer of the Petition of the Council of the County Borough of Salford referred to in the said Order of His Majesty in Council of the eleventh day of July, 1919. "Now, I, the said Edward Henry Chap-

"Now, I, the said Edward Henry Chapman, do hereby, in pursuance of the said lastmentioned Warrant of Appointment, determine the boundaries of the sixteen Wards into which the said County Borough shall be divided, which said Wards are hereinafter numbered and named as follows, that is to say:--

" North Parliamentary Division.

Ward No. 1,	otherwise	Charlestown Ward.
Ward No. 2,	"	Kersal Ward
Ward No. 3,	,,	Mandley Park Ward.
Ward No. 4,	,,	Albert Park Ward.
Ward No. 5,		St. Matthias' Ward.

" South Parliamentary Division.

Ward No. 6,	otherwise	Trinity Ward.
Ward No. 7,	,,	Crescent Ward.
Ward No. 8,		Regent Ward.
Ward No. 9,	,,	Ordsall Park Ward.
Ward No. 10	, ,,	Docks Ward.